RESOLUTION 2006- 15

LEGAL ADVERTISING AND PRINTING CONTRACTS


WHEREAS, The Montana Association of Counties seeks to encourage the efficient use of taxes paid by citizens of Montana; and

WHEREAS, House Bill 474, enacted as Chapter 444, Laws of 2005, amended Section 7-1-2121(2)(a)(i), MCA, removing the requirement that public notices be placed in a newspaper of general “paid” circulation; and

WHEREAS, prior to the enactment of Chapter 444, Laws of 2005, Section 7-1-2121 (2)(a)(i) MCA was in conformity with Section 7-5-2411(b); and

WHEREAS, the enactment of Chapter 444, Laws of 2005 created a conflict between Section 7-1-2121 (2)(a)(i), MCA and Section 7-5-2411(b) MCA; and

WHEREAS, the contracts for legal advertising and county printing as required by Montana Code represents a significant cost to county governments; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of MCA 7-5-2411(b) that all advertising required by law and county printing be awarded to a newspaper of paid circulation with a second-class mailing permit typically forces contracts to be awarded exclusively to a single local newspaper of paid circulation; and

WHEREAS, the requirement to contract all legal advertising and county printing to a newspaper of paid circulation often prevents county governments from obtaining competitive pricing from their local newspapers; and

WHEREAS, several reputable newspapers of unpaid general circulation are currently published and circulated in various Montana communities, including Missoula, Billings, Butte, and Helena; and

WHEREAS, these reputable newspapers of unpaid general circulation satisfy the requirements of Montana Code related to the publication of notices placed by private parties for a wide variety of legal purposes, such as issuing a summons or providing notice to creditors; and

WHEREAS, the state law requiring Montana’s counties to contract for all legal advertising and county printing exclusively to paid circulation newspapers with periodical mailing permits provides no meaningful benefit to either the government or the citizens; and

WHEREAS, Montana’s counties could realize a substantial savings by having newspapers compete for the opportunity to publish county government’s legal advertising and printing county forms; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Montana Association of Counties will support legislation revising Montana Code section 7-5-2411(b) to eliminate the requirement that county governments must award contracts for legal advertising and county printing exclusively to newspapers of paid circulation with periodical mailing permits, and eliminate the conflict between Section 7-1-2121 (2)(a)(i), MCA, and Section 7-5-2411(b) MCA.
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7-5-2411.  County printing contract. (1) The county commissioners shall contract for all advertising required by law and all printed forms required by the county. The advertising required by law must be awarded to a newspaper that:


(a)  is published in the county;


(b)  has general bona fide and paid circulation with the second-class mailing privilege; and


(c)  has been published continuously at least once a week in the county for the 12 months preceding the awarding of the contract.


(2)  Contracts for printed forms and materials may be awarded on an annual basis or may be awarded for a specific printing job.


(3) (a)  The county clerk and recorder shall maintain a list of willing bidders for county printing and shall notify the printing establishments on the list of any call for bids.


(b)  A printing establishment must be added to the county clerk and recorder's list when the clerk and recorder receives a written request from the printing establishment.

(c) The county clerk and recorder may delete the name of any printing establishment from the list if it has not submitted a bid during the previous 365 days.

7-1-2121.  Publication and content of notice -- proof of publication. Unless otherwise specifically provided, whenever a local government unit other than a municipality is required to give notice by publication, the following applies:


(1)  Publication must be in a newspaper meeting the qualifications of subsections (2) and (3), except that in a county where no newspaper meets these qualifications, publication must be made in a qualified newspaper in an adjacent county. If there is no qualified newspaper in an adjacent county, publication must be made by posting the notice in three public places in the county, designated by resolution of the governing body.


(2) (a)  The newspaper must be:


(i)  of general circulation;


(ii)  published at least once a week; and


(iii)  published in the county where the hearing or other action will take place.


(b)  A newspaper of general circulation does not include a newsletter or other document produced or published by the local government unit.


(3)  In the case of a contract award, the newspaper must have been published continuously in the county for the 12 months preceding the awarding of the contract.


(4)  If a person is required by law or ordinance to pay for publication, the payment must be received before the publication may be made.


(5)  The notice must be published twice, with at least 6 days separating each publication.


(6)  The published notice must contain:


(a)  the date, time, and place of the hearing or other action;


(b)  a brief statement of the action to be taken;


(c)  the address and telephone number of the person who may be contacted for further information on the action to be taken; and


(d)  any other information required by the specific section requiring notice by publication.


(7)  A published notice required by law may be supplemented by a radio or television broadcast of the notice in the manner prescribed in 2-3-105 through 2-3-107.


(8)  Proof of the publication or posting of any notice may be made by affidavit of the owner, publisher, printer, or clerk of the newspaper or of the person posting the notice.

It is the intent of the Montana Association of Counties to support legislation to amend Section 7-5-2411(b), MCA that requires county legal advertising and printing contracts be awarded only to newspapers with “paid” circulation.
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